
 

South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
agenda 

Date: Tuesday 16 February 2021 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: Via Microsoft Teams 

Membership: 

D Anthony, M Bradford, S Chhokar, T Egleton, B Gibbs, P Griffin, G Hollis, M Lewis, 
Dr W Matthews and R Reed 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the monitoring officer at 
monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Agenda Item 
 

Page No 

1 Apologies for Absence  
   
2 Declarations of Interest  
   
3 Minutes 3 - 4 
 To note the minutes of the meeting held on 22 December 2020.  

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


 
Applications to be Determined 
 
4 PL/19/1951/FA - 13 Wooburn Green Lane, Holtspur, Beaconsfield, 

Buckinghamshire, HP9 1XE 
5 - 16 

   
5 PL/20/3519/FA - Challen's Chick Farm, Marsh Lane, Taplow, 

Buckinghamshire, SL6 0DE 
17 - 42 

   
6 Time and date of the next meeting  
 Tuesday 16 March 2021, 2.30pm 

 
 

 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Iram Malik on 01494 732009, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 



 

Buckinghamshire Council 

South Buckinghamshire Area 
Planning Committee  

 
 
 
 

Minutes 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SOUTH BUCKINGHAMSHIRE AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD 
ON TUESDAY 22 DECEMBER 2020 VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS, COMMENCING AT 2.30 PM AND 
CONCLUDING AT 3.53 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
T Egleton (Chairman), D Anthony, M Bradford, S Chhokar, B Gibbs, P Griffin, G Hollis, M Lewis, 
Dr W Matthews and R Reed 
 
 
 
Agenda Item 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2020 were agreed as an accurate record. 

 
4 PL/20/1718/DE - DEFENCE SCHOOL OF LANGUAGES, WILTON PARK, GORELL ROAD, 

BEACONSFIELD, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE, HP9 2RP 
 Proposal: Reserved matters approval pursuant to planning permission Ref 17/01763/OUT for 

Phases 1 and 2, comprising 147 dwellings, open space, landscaping, access within the site and 
car parking (matters of access within the site, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale to be 
considered). 
 
Notes 

 The Case Officer advised the committee that one further consultation response had been 
received. This was from the Council’s Access Officer and did not raise any further issues 
not already included in the report. These are noted under section 5.103 on page 32 of 
the report. 

 Speaking as the local ward member: Councillor Anita Cranmer 

 Speaking on behalf of the Town Council: Councillor Alex Dunlop 

 Speaking on behalf of the objectors: Mr Michael Lischer 

 Speaking as the agent and applicant: Mr Ian Gillespie & Mr Mark Gilpin 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
It was proposed by Councillor W Matthews, seconded by Councillor G Hollis and RESOLVED:  
 
That the application be deferred and delegated to the Director of Planning and Environment 
to approve reserved matters subject to the conditions set out in the report and the 
satisfactory completion of a Legal Agreement to secure a SAMMs payment for the Burnham 
Beeches Special Area of Conservation or to refuse if a satisfactory Legal Agreement cannot be 
completed for the appropriate reasons relating to the impacts on Burnham Beeches Special 
Area of Conservation. 
 

Page 4



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 

 

Report to South Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: PL/19/1951/FA 

Proposal: Single storey front/rear extensions, two storey side 
extension (retrospective) 

Site Location: 13 Wooburn Green Lane, Holtspur, Beaconsfield, 
Buckinghamshire, HP9 1XE 
 

Applicant: Mr Peter Trice 

Case Officer: Kirstie Elliot 

Ward(s) affected: Beaconsfield 

Parish-Town Council: Beaconsfield Town Council  

Date valid application received: 6 June 2019 

Statutory determination date: 29 January 2021 

Recommendation Conditional Permission 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 Permission is sought retrospectively for existing development comprising a two 

storey side extension and single storey front and rear extensions. 

1.2 The dwelling is located within the Green Belt. The proposed extensions are of a size 

and scale that would not amount to a disproportionate addition and would therefore 

comply with Policies GB1 and GB10 and the provisions of the NPPF. The proposal would 

also not result in any harm to the character of the area or the amenities of any 

neighbouring properties.   

1.3 The application has been referred to Planning Committee following discussion 

between Officers and the Chairman. In the interest of the wider public it is 

considered that the application would benefit from further public scrutiny. 

1.4 It is recommended that conditional permission be granted for the development. 

 

2.0 Description of Proposed Development 

2.1 This is a retrospective application for development that has already been built 

comprising a two storey side extension and single storey front and rear extensions. 

When first submitted, the application also proposed the construction of two linked 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


 

 

dormers in the rear roof slope to facilitate accommodation in the roof space as 

extended. However, this proposed element has been removed from the application 

and it is now purely retrospective. The application was re-advertised to publicise the 

amendments made. 

2.2 The extensions have been constructed in materials similar in appearance to the main 

dwelling (external red brick walls, clay tiles to two storey roof, corrugated clay tiles to 

single storey roofs). The two storey extension is 2.5 metres wide and 6.9 metres is 

depth (to match existing dwelling) and is built equal to the ridge of the main dwelling. 

The rear extension is 4 metres deep and 9.7 metres in width and has maximum 

height of 3.2 metres (falling to 2.7 metres at the western end). The front extension 

extends 2.2 metres beyond the front elevation and is 5.8 metres in width. 

2.3 The application premises is a semi-detached single dwellinghouse located on the 

west side of Wooburn Green Lane and comprises one of six similar properties. The 

property was built with permission dating from the 1940s (ref: BE/124/46). The 

property is located in the open Green Belt. Until development was undertaken, the 

property also benefitted from a detached single storey garage (to its north side) 

which was located within 5 metres of the dwelling. It has been previously accepted 

that the garage was constructed prior to 1948 and therefore falls to be calculated in 

the existing floor area of the dwelling. 

 

3.0 Relevant Planning History 

3.1 Relevant planning history for the site:  

12/00911/FUL – Conditional permission granted 19 July 2012 - Single storey 

front/rear extensions, two storey side extension and conversion of loft to habitable 

accommodation incorporating rear dormer window (not implemented)         

PL/20/1676/FA - Single storey front/rear extensions, two storey side extension and 

conversion of loft to habitable accommodation incorporating hip to gable extension 

(Retrospective) Undetermined and subject of non-determination appeal reference: 

APP/N0410/W/20/3257343 

PL/20/1980/FA - Single storey front/rear extensions, two storey side extension and 

conversion of loft to habitable accommodation incorporating hip to gable extension 

and rear dormers in rear roof slope (Part -Retrospective) Undetermined and subject 

of non-determination appeal reference: APP/N0410/W/20/3258071      

 

4.0 Summary of Representations 
4.1 14 letters of objection have been received (prior to the removal of the dormer 

window element), the contents of which are summarised below: 

- Application is inconsistent with the Council’s green belt rules, specifically 

the 50% rule; 

- Erosion of green belt; 

Page 6



 

 

- Overbearing; 

- Loss of light; 

- Loss of privacy; 

- Detrimental impact on landscape; 

- Development is too big; 

- Plans are different from what has been built; 

- Works undertaken without planning permission in place 

4.2 One letter of representation was received following the amendments to the 

scheme, the content of which is summarised below: 

- Planning application 12/00911/FUL contained calculation errors and 

should not be a material consideration; 

- Query no.13 having an original double garage; 

- On site measurements should be made; 

- Query dimensions used for the garage 

(also attached calculation sheet and letter with photos)  

5.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation 

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), February 2019. 
Planning Practice Guidance 
National Design Guidance, October 2019 
South Bucks Core Strategy Development Plan Document - Adopted February 2011 
South Bucks District Local Plan - Adopted March 1999 Consolidated September 
2007 and February 2011;  
South Bucks District Local Plan Appendix 6 (Parking standards) 
South Bucks District Cou
[...]
rdnance Survey map with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Buckinghamshire Council, PSMA 
Licence Number 100023578 

Page 15

Appendix 



This page is intentionally left blank



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 

 

Report to South Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: PL/20/3519/FA 

Proposal: Erection of new dwelling for agricultural worker 

Site Location: Challen's Chick Farm, Marsh Lane, Taplow, 
Buckinghamshire, SL6 0DE 
 

Applicant: Mr Challen 

Case Officer: Vicki Burdett 

Ward(s) affected: Cliveden 

Parish-Town Council: Taplow Parish Council 

Date valid application received: 20 October 2020 

Statutory determination date: 19 February 2021 

Recommendation Delegate the application to the Director of Planning and 
Environment to GRANT planning permission subject to 
the conditions set out in this report and any others 
which he considers appropriate and the satisfactory prior 
completion of a Legal Agreement relating to mitigation 
of Burnham Beeches SAC. If the Legal Agreement cannot 
be completed the application be refused for such 
reasons as considered appropriate 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 Permission is sought for the erection of a new agricultural workers dwelling. 

1.2 Planning permission was granted at Planning Committee (reference: 17/02314/FUL) 

in July 2018 for the provision of a mobile home for a temporary period of three years 

to house an agricultural worker in connection with the applicant’s hen laying 

enterprise.  Having regard to the advice of the Council’s Agricultural Consultant it was 

considered that the applicant had demonstrated that there was an essential need for 

a rural worker to live on site and that the granting of temporary permission would 

allow for the business to achieve financial viability and sustainability. The current 

application is considered to have demonstrated that there remains a need for a rural 

worker to live on site and that in the period since the temporary permission was 

granted the business has achieved financial viability and sustainability such that a 

new permanent dwelling is justified to meet the long term needs of the business.  

Page 17

Agenda Item 5

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


1.3 Given the above, whilst the proposed agricultural workers dwelling amounts to 

inappropriate development in the Green Belt it is considered that the applicant has 

demonstrated very special circumstances sufficient to outweigh the harm to the 

Green Belt.  

1.4 Cllr Sandy has called the application in to the Planning Committee based on the 
proposal being inappropriate development in the Green Belt, queries over the viability 
of the agricultural business and its impact on the landscape. 

1.5 The recommendation for this application is to delegate the application to the 

Director of Planning and Environment to GRANT planning permission subject to the 

conditions set out in this report and any others which he considers appropriate and 

the satisfactory prior completion of a Legal Agreement relating to mitigation of 

Burnham Beeches SAC. If the Legal Agreement cannot be completed the application 

be refused for such reasons as considered appropriate.  

2.0 Description of Proposed Development 

2.1 Permission is sought for the erection of a permanent agricultural workers dwelling at 

Challen’s Chick Farm, Marsh Lane, Taplow.  

2.2 The application site is currently a hen laying enterprise; ‘Challen’s Chick Farm’ 

covering approx. 10.64 acres (4.3 hectares) of pastureland, with the remaining land 

occupied by a series of mobile structures used in connection with the agricultural 

use.  

2.3 The application site benefits from planning permission for an additional agricultural 

building to support the further diversification for the housing of quail and for the 

storage of machinery/tools/ packing materials used in connection with the existing 

business.  

2.4 The application site benefits from planning permission for an additional agricultural 

building to support the further diversification for the housing of quail and for the 

storage of machinery/tools/ packing materials used in connection with the existing 

business.  

2.5 The application site benefits from planning permission for an additional agricultural 

building to support the further diversification for the housing of quail and for the 

storage of machinery/tools/ packing materials used in connection with the existing 

business.  

2.6 The application site benefits from planning permission for an additional agricultural 

building to support the further diversification for the housing of quail and for the 

storage of machinery/tools/ packing materials used in connection with the existing 

business.  

2.7 The application is accompanied by: 

a) Design and Access Statement 

b) Waste and Recycling Strategy  

Page 18



 

3.0 Relevant Planning History 

3.1 PL/20/0746/FA – Withdrawn – 24 September 2020 – Erection of new dwelling for 

agricultural worker  

3.2 PL/18/3946/FA – Refused – Appeal Allowed – 18 January 2021 – Erection of 

agricultural barn  

3.3 17/02314/FUL – Conditional Permission – 19 July 2018 – Provision of mobile home 

for a temporary period of three years to house an agricultural worker          

4.0 Summary of Representations 

4.1 5 neighbouring properties have objected to the proposed development. A summary 

of consultation responses and representations made on the application can be 

viewed in Appendix A. 

5.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation 

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), February 2019. 
Planning Practice Guidance 
National Design Guidance, October 2019 
South Bucks Core Strategy Development Plan Document - Adopted February 2011 
South Bucks Dis
[...]
al England state that when there is 

sufficient scientific uncertainty about the likely effects on the planning application 

under consideration, the precautionary principle is applied to fully protect the 

qualifying features of the European Site designated under the Habitats Directive. 

5.29 Due to new evidence on the impacts of recreational and urban growth at Burnham 

Beeches SAC carried out by Footprint Ecology as part of the emerging Local Plan, 

Natural England recognises that new housing within 5.6km of the Burnham Beeches 

SAC can be expected to result in an increase in recreational pressure. The 5.6km zone 

Page 24



presents the core area around the SAC where increases in the number of residential 

properties will require Habitats Regulations Assessment. Mitigation measures will be 

necessary to rule out adverse effects on the integrity of the SAC from the cumulative 

impacts on development.  

5.30 Impacts to the SAC as a result of increasing recreational pressure are varied and have 

long been a concern. These impacts, which have the potential to adversely affects its 

interest features, including contamination, trampling/wear, harvesting, difficulties in 

managing the site and disturbance.  

5.31 Natural England confirm that, in light of the new evidence relating to the recreation 

impact zone of influence, planning authorities must apply the requirements of The 

Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 (as amended), to housing 

development within 5.6km of the SAC boundary. The authority must decide whether 

a particular proposal, alone or in combination with other plans or projects, would be 

likely to have a significant effect on the SAC.  

5.32 Given the above, the Council has carried out an appropriate assessment for the 

proposed development (see Appendix C). This concludes that without mitigation 

measures the development is likely to have a significant effect upon the integrity of 

the SAC and with the resul
[...]
te, as 

reiterated by the Planning Inspector, in the recent appeal that the existing buildings 

on site are permanent structures, but are moveable and non-fixed, therefore they 

are not considered to be development. This approach has been confirmed by the 

Council’s Enforcement team following an investigation of the site and the buildings in 

place. Therefore, the agricultural assessment has been made based on the existing 

site circumstances which includes an active poultry farm regardless of the condition 

of any existing buildings.  

6.10 The allowed appeal for a further permanent agricultural barn also allows further 

growth for the poultry farm and as such, the proposed agricultural workers dwelling 

would be further justified by the construction of an additional agricultural building on 

site, leading to further production for the business. 

6.11 Taking the above into account, the essential need for a rural worker to live at the site 

was accepted under planning application REF: 17/02314/FUL and this remains the 

case. The temporary permission for a mobile home has enabled the business to 

demonstrate financial viability and sustainability such that the Applicant has 

demonstrated an essential need for a rural worker to live permanently at their place 

of work. The size of the dwelling is also considered a reasonable scale for its purpose. 

The essential need for a rural worker to live at the site is considered to carry 

significant weight amounting to a case of very special circumstances sufficient to 

outweigh the harm to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness and loss of 

openness.  

6.12 Paragraph 11 of the NPPF sets out the presumption in favour of sustainable  

development which for decision taking means approving development proposals that 

accord with an up-to-date development plan without delay; or where there are no 

relevant development plan policies, or the policies which are most important for 

determining the appl
[...]
iation measures required and how they are to be undertaken.  

iv) A verification plan providing details of the data that will be collected in order to 

demonstrate that the works set out in (iii) are complete and identifying any 

requirements for longer term monitoring of pollutant linkages, maintenance and 

arrangements for contingency action. Any changes to these components require the 

express consent of the local planning authority. The scheme shall be implemented as 

approved.  

Reason: To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of the land and 

neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to controlled waters, property and 

Page 30



ecological systems, and to ensure that the development can be carried out safely without 

unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other offsite receptors. 

 

5. Following completion of measures identified in the approved remediation scheme and 

prior to the first use or occupation of the development, a verification report that 

demonstrates the effectiveness of the remediation carried out must be produced together 

with a necessary monitoring and maintenance programme and copies of any waste 

transfer notes relating to exported and imported soils shall be submitted to the Local 

Planning Authority for approval. The approved monitoring and maintenance programme 

shall be implemented.  

             Reason: To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of the land and 

neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to controlled waters, property and 

ecological systems, and to ensure that the development can be carried out safely without 

unacceptable risks to workers, neighbour and other offsite receptors. 

 

6.         In the event that contamination is found at any time when carrying out the approved 

development that was not previously identified it must be reported in writing immediately 

to the Local Planning Authority. An investigation and
[...]
ms subject to the 
imposition of an agricultural workers dwelling condition being included in any planning 
permission that you may grant.  
 
Cadent Gas: 
 
To confirm that Cadent Gas have no objection to the planning application.  
 
Representations 
 
Objections have been received from 5 different households relating to the proposed 
application and are summarised as below: 
 

- Chicken sheds used on the site are of a mobile nature  
- 12 existing sheds on site plus 3 silos plus a packing shed, another small building and 

a mobile home 
- All buildings should be shown  
- The owner lives nearby  
- The site in question is not a farm but open pasture land 
- Inappropriate to support the development of a permanent residence in support of 

temporary activities 
- Inappropriate development in the Green Belt 
- Approval would create a precedent  
- Granting of this permission will enable the owner to further increase the level of 

these activities 
- Area is designated as a flood risk 
- Permission to erect a permanent residential structure on this site would undermine 

and directly contradict these Government and planning guidelines  
- There has never been a permanent farm established on this site 

 

Page 36



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 

 
 
Do not scale – this map is indicative only 
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Buckinghamshire Council, PSMA 
Licence Number 100023578 
 

Page 37

Appendix 



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix C – Appropriate Assessment  
 

Appropriate Assessment  

Application Ref. PL/20/3519/FA 

Proposal: Erection of new dwelling for agricultural worker 

Summary 

Buckinghamshire Council, as Local Planning Authority, has carried out a Habitats Regulations 

Assessment (HRA) for net new homes in proximity to the 
[...]
een carried out for this development in accordance with 

the Habitats Regulations 2017.  Without mitigation measures the Appropriate Assessment 

Page 41



concludes that the development is likely to have a significant effect upon the integrity of the 

SAC with the result that the Council would be required to refuse this planning application.   

Buckinghamshire Council considers, following consultation with NE, that the above 

measures will prevent a likely adverse effect on the integrity of the BB SAC, pursuant to 

Article 6(3) of the Habitats Directive (Council Directive 92/43/EEC) and Regulation 63(5) of 

the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations (2017), and permission may be 

granted subject to any other planning considerations. 

Provided that the applicant has entered into a Unilateral Undertaking to secure legal and 

SAMMS fees, the planning application will be in accordance with the SAC mitigation 

requirements.   

 

Page 42


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 PL/19/1951/FA - 13 Wooburn Green Lane, Holtspur, Beaconsfield, Buckinghamshire, HP9 1XE
	19.1951 appendix A
	19.1951 appendix B

	5 PL/20/3519/FA - Challen's Chick Farm, Marsh Lane, Taplow, Buckinghamshire, SL6 0DE
	20.3519 appendix A
	20.3519 appendix B
	20.3519 appendix C




Minutes of the meeting

South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee
minutes
Minutes of the meeting of the South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on
Tuesday 16 February 2021 in Via Microsoft Teams, commencing at 2.30 pm and concluding
at 4.11 pm.

Members present
D Anthony, S Chhokar, T Egleton, B Gibbs, P Griffin, G Hollis, M Lewis, Dr W Matthews and
R Reed

Apologies
M Bradford

Agenda Item
1

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Bradford

2

Declarations of Interest
No declarations of interest were received

3

Minutes
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the
Planning held on 22 December 2020 be confirmed as a true
record.

4

PL/19/1951/FA - 13 Wooburn Green Lane, Holtspur, Beaconsfield,
Buckinghamshire, HP9 1XE
Proposal: Single storey front/rear extensions, two storey side extension
(retrospective)
Updates provided at the meeting by the Planning Enforcement Officer
(i) The two appeals referred to in section 3 of the report had been withdrawn which
also resulted in the applications being withdrawn
(ii) Amended plans were recently submitted as per those appearing in the presentation
slides to reflect some minor roof design differences and to add dimensions for

clarity. The changes were not material
(iii) A late letter was submitted by the applicant which referenced their background of
events, reference to developments at the neighbouring property and that they had
removed the proposed dormers indicating that the calculations were correct

Speaking as an objector: Mr F Iqbal.
It was proposed by Councillor W Matthews and seconded by Councillor B Gibbs and,
RESOLVED: That
(i)

Conditional permission be granted subject to the conditions as set
out in page 11 of the report

(ii) The Planning Enforcement Officer was thanked for her detailed
report and research.

5

PL/20/3519/FA - Challen's Chick Farm, Marsh Lane, Taplow, Buckinghamshire, SL6
0DE
Proposal: Erection of new dwelling for agricultural worker.
Updates were provided at the meeting by the Planning Officer
i.

As a result of format issues paragraphs 2.3 to 2.6 of the report had duplicated
themselves but no key information had been lost due to this error.

ii.

An additional objection letter had been received after the publication of the report.
This raised no new material planning considerations.

iii.

Additional comments had been received from the Agricultural Consultant following
the publication of the report. These summarised the overall support for the
proposed development.

iv.

A letter from the applicant had been sent to Members of this Committee addressing
points raised in previous objection letters

v.

Some minor amendments had been made to planning conditions 4, 5 and 6
following a review from Legal Services. The agent had agreed to planning condition
4 which was a pre-commencement condition. Within condition 4, the sentence:
“The scheme shall be implemented as approved” had been moved to the end.
Within condition 5, the phrase “in writing” had been added and for Condition 6,
reference had been made to Condition 5.

Speaking as a local Ward Member: Councillor G Sandy
Speaking on behalf of Taplow Parish Council: Councillor R Worthington
Speaking on behalf of the objectors: Mr G O`Riordan
Speaking on behalf of the agent: Mr J Clegg.

It was proposed by Councillor S Chhokar and seconded by Councillor R Reed and,
RESOLVED: That the application be refused on the basis that the
application did not demonstrate very special circumstances which were
sufficient to outweigh the harm to the Green Belt.
6

Time and date of the next meeting
RESOLVED: That the next meeting be scheduled to take
place on 16 March 2021 at 2.30pm via MS Teams.

